COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

COM(94) 678 ﬁnal
Brussels 08. 02 1995

o 95/0029 (ACC)'

Proposal for a

COUNCE REGULATION (EC[

establlshmg common rules and procedures to apply to shlpments
to certam non-OECD countnes of certain types of waste -

(presented by the Commission)


Barbara
Rectangle

Barbara
Sticky Note
Completed set by Barbara


EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM -

Background n

. Counc1l Regulatron (EEC) No 259/93 of 1 February 1993 sets out a system of supervrsron'

and control to apply to shrpments of waste wrthln mto and out of the EC. The Regulatron

B - took effect on 6 May 1994.

The Regulanon 1mplements into EC law two mtematlonal lega] instruments wlth whrch the
Community has associated itself: the Basel Convention of 22 March 1989 on the control

~ of transboundary movements = of hazardous wastes and . their disposal; and the
- OECD Council Decision of 30 March 1992 concerning. the control of - transfrontrer -
movements of wastes destined for recovery operations. . : -
E " Regulatlon (EEC) No 259/93 makes a drstlnctlon between waste wh1ch is destmed
S for ﬁnal "dlsposal" (eg. Iandﬁll 1ncmerat10n etc) and

o for recovery (eg recyclmg, use as a means to generate energy etc)

With regard to waste wh1ch is destlned for recovery, “the Regulatlon makes a ﬁlrther .
' 'dlstmctlon between : : ,

* _ o-called "green" lrst waste llsted in Annex II to the Regulatlon

x so-called "amber" llst waste hsted in Annex III

r * N so—cal_led ,“_red" hst_ waste, hsted 1n_A_nnex- IV, and_ .

* ‘"unlisted"'vVaste ie. Waste which has nOt (yet) been asslgned to any'-liASt:

Thls commumcatlon concerns solely shlpments of green" ‘*liﬂst' wa'ste destined for
recovery from the EC to thlrd countrles C I

Shrpments of g,reen llst waste for recovery are generally excluded from the scope of the )

Regulation. -This exclusion i is based on the OECD Council Decrsron referred to above. The -

" 'OECD considers that such shrpments should not normally present a nsk to the envrronment

1f recovered properly in’ the country of destmatlon



However, the EC did not wish to impose this point of view on third countries. Therefore,
Article 17 of the Regulation provides that ihe Commission communicate with all non-

" OECD countries notifying them of the "green" list and asking them whether they would

accept shipments of such waste for recovery without recourse to one of the control
procedures set out in the Regulation,.or that they indicate which of these control procedures |
they requxre or wish to be applied. '

Where a country clearly indicates that it requures or wishes one of the control procedures
which are provided for in the Regulation to apply to some or all types of "green" list waste,

- Article 17(3) provides that the Commission determines which conirol procedure should
- apply in consultation with the country in question and after having ‘notified the Committee

established by Article 18 of Council Directive (EEC) No 75/442. One such Decision was
adopted by the Commission on 20 July 1994 (Commission Decision 94/575/EC
OJ No L 220 25.8.1994, p.15). . ‘

However, a number of countries have either not responded at all to the missives sent out
by the Commission (including at least two reminder notes), or have indicated that they do
not wish to receive some or all types of "green" list waste for recovery. This-is not
provided for in Article 17(1) first paragraph. In these cases, the second paragraph of
Article 17(1) requires that "the Commission shall make appropriate proposals to the
Council". " These are contained in the attached proposal for a Council Regulation.

Content of the Pronosa]

10.

Legal Base. The present proposal concerns solely trade w1th thll’d countrles - therefore

'Artlcle 113 is the appropnate legal base

- Countries which do not wnsh to recenve shipments. A number of countries have indicated

that they do not.wish to receive some or all types of "green" list waste. The Cominission
proposal is to apply the so-called "red" list procedure to shipments of such waste to these
countries subject to a review (see para.14 below). The red list procedure is set out in .
Article 10 of Regulation (EEC) No 259/93 and apphes to waste listed in Annex IV of that

_ Regulatron

The Commission considers that a unilateral decision by the EC to completel-y prohibit such
shi_pments would be too inflexible and would have unduly adverse effects on trade. Some
countries which have indicated that they do not wish to receive "green" list waste may not.

be fully aware of the srgmﬁcance of their decision for those parts of their industrial sector

which can use "green" list waste for transformation and further processing. Furthermore,
the Commission is conscious of the fact that countries have different definitions of "waste".
In other words, a material included in the "green" list and considered to be a "waste" in the
context of Regulation (EEC) No 259/93 may not be considered to be a "waste" in the -
country of destination. This is of particular importance where a third country has notified
the EC that an import prohibition on "waste" exists, as it is possible that the prohlbmon
does not in reality cover some (or all) materials in the EC's "green" list.



12,

13.

14.

15,

In any case, the "red" list procedure will have the- same practical effect as an export a
prohibition, whilst retaining the flexibility to cope with the situations referred to above.

- Under the "red" list procedure, the competent authorlty in the country of destination must

be notified in advance of the details of any proposed shrpment including the composition
of the shipment and the recovery’ facility the shipment .is destined for. The proposed
shipment may ‘only proceed if and when the WRITTEN CONSENT of the competent
authority in the country of destination to the shipment in question lS recelved It follows

- that if consent is.- not glven then the shrpment may not proceed

Countries' which have not responded.' The gen‘eral principle established in

- Regulation (EEC) No 259/93 with regard to-exports of "green" list waste for recovery is
~ that of normal commercial transactions unless the country of destination wishes or requires -

otherwise. It would therefore follow that countries which. have not responded to the

'Commission's notes on the subject should continue to be treated in the light of this general =
prmcrple possibly with the addition of a system of prior automatic export hcensmg which

would allow the EC to monitor the level of such exports to these countries.

Notwithstanding this, the Commission considers that a more prudent approach would be.
preferable for the time being in most circumstances. Consequently, it is suggested that the
so-called "red“ list procedure will also be applled 10 those countnes which have not

: responded

ACP countr_les. Shipments to ACP countries of those types of waste listed in Annexes I
and II of the Basel Convention are prohibited under Article 39 of the Fourth ACP-EC
Convention. A very limited number of materials included in the "green" list may be covered

by this prohnbmon The proposed draft Regulatlon excludes any such matenals from the
~ scope of the Regulatlon : -

Revrew The Commission proposes that the systems of control established by the proposed

draft Regulation bé subject to a review, reflecting the dynamic nature of waste policy issues

in general. A’ similar review is already provided for in Regulation (EEC) No 259/93 with .
regard to exports of hazardous waste to non-Parties to the Basel Convention. A rev1ew of
the operahon of the current proposal could be carried out in parallel

Slmpllfied amendment procedure The proposal provides for a simplified amendrnent

procedure whrch would allow the Commission to decide in consultatlon with the rélevant = ‘

Committee to change the control procedure applying to.one or more of the countries
covered by the scope of the present proposal. This will cover cases where a response is -
received after the entry into force of the Council Regulatlon from a country which has not
prevrously responded or where a country which Hhas indicated a particular posmon alters
that position. It would also allow the EC - where this is deemed appropriate - to take’
account of other factors, such as a third country treating shrpments from the EC in a less
favourable marnner than’ shlpments from other destmatrons :



16. For these reasons; the Commission recemmends that the Council adopt the attached
. proposed Regulation establishing common rules- and procedures to apply to (a) those
- countries which do not wish to receive shipments of "green" list waste for recovery from

the EC and (b) those countries which have not responded to the Commission's letters.



S Proposal for a "
' COUNCIL REGULATION @g;)

establishing common rules and procedures to apply to shrpments
to certain non-OECD countnes of certaln types of waste '

' THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UN]ON

Havmg regard to the Treaty establlshmg the European Commumty and in partlcular Artlcle 13
'thereof _

Havmg regard to the proposal from the Commrssron(”

Whereas Artlcle 1(3)(a) of (‘ouncrl Reg,ulatron (El:(‘) No 259/93 of | Fcbruary I993 on the
supervision and control.of shrpmenls of waste within, into and out of the European Commumty"’
as amended by. Commission Decision 94/72 l/EC‘” excludes from the scope of application of that
Regulation shipments of waste destined for recovery only and listed in Annex II thereto, except

- as provrded for in, inter alia, Artlcle ]7(1) (2), and (3) C : o :

Whereas in accordance with Article 17(1) of Regulatlon (EEC) No 259/93 the Commlssron has
notified to every country to which the OECD Council Decision of 30 March 1992 on the control
of transfrontier movements of waste destined for recovery operations does not apply the list of
waste set out in Annex 1I to Regulation (EEC) No 259/93, and has requested confirmation that
such waste is not subject to control in the country of destination or has asked that such countries
indicate whether such waste should be subject to the control procedures which apply to waste
' llsted in Annex III or IV to the Regulatlon or to the procedure laid down in Article 15. thereof; '

o Whereas certam countries have 1nd1cated that such waste should be subject to one or other of
“those control procedures and the Commission on 20 July 1994, pursuant to the provisions of =

Article 17(3) of Regulation (EEC) No 259/93 took Decrsmn 94/’575/EC“’ to determme the
appropnate control procedures .

- Whereas the second subparagraph of Artlcle 17(1) of Regulatlon (EEC) No 259/93 prov1des that
if such confirmation is not received, the Commission is to make appropriate proposals to the
~ Council; whereas it is therefore necessary to establish, on a Commumty-w1de basrs a system to
* regulate trade in such waste from the Commumty by establlshmg the appropnate common rules -
and procedures relatlng to exports thereof :

)
@ OINoL3O 621993 p 1.

@’ OJ No L 288, 9.11.19%4, p. 36.
@' OJ NoL 220, 2581994, p.-15.



Whereas, in the case of countries which have replied that they do not wish to receive some or
all types of waste listed in Annex II of Regulation (EEC) No 259/93, it is possible that such

" countries may not be fully aware of the signiﬁcance of their response for their industrial sector;

whereas differences in the definition of "waste" between the Community and such countries may

" lead to a stricter interpretation of their response than intended by the country concerned; whereas

it is therefore appropriate to adopt rules which do not have unduly adverse effects on trade
between the Community and such countries, namely rules which ensure that .generally no
shipment of such waste can be sent from the Community to such countries unless they agree to
the importation of individual shipments in cases they deem appropriate; and whereas the control
procedure applicable to waste listed in Annex IV of Regulation (EEC) No 259/93 provides such
rules; .

Whereas, in the case of countries which, have not replied, it is appropriate to adopt a similar
regulatory . framework: in order to enable such countries to evaluate such shipments on a
case-by-case basis and whereas it is difficult to imply that silence is equal to consent;

Whereas with regard to shipments to. ACP countries, Article 39 of the Fourth ACP-EC
Convention prohibits exports of all waste listed in Annexes I and II of the Basel Convention;
whereas, furthermore, certain items of such waste may be found in Annex II of Regulation (EEC)
No 259/93; whereas, in these circumstances and in order to respect the Community's international
obligations, it must be made clear that such items are excluded from the scope of this Regulation;

Whereas the arrangements covered by this Regulation should be subject to periodic review by
the Commission;

Whereas this Regulation must be adapted within a Community procedure,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Agjg. le 1

~ The control procedure applicable.to waste listed in Annex IV to Regulation (EEC) No 259/93

shall apply to exports to the countries listed in Annex A hereto with respect to those categories
of waste destined for recovery only and listed in Annex II to Regulation (EEC) No 259/93 which
are also set out in Annex A hereto.

* Article 2

‘The control procedure applicable to waste listed in Annex IV to Regulation (EEC) No 259/93
shall apply to exports to the countries listed in Annex B hereto with respect to those categories

of waste destined for recovery only and listed in Annex 11 to Regulation (EEC) No 259/93 which
are also set out in Annex B hereto.



 Aticle 3
Notwrthstandmg the provnsxons of Artlcles 1 and 2 shlpments to ACP countnes are permltted
only in so far as they are not prohlblted by the Fourth. ACP-EEC Convennon ‘

Artl le 4

Upon request by the country of destination or where there is a change of circumstances, the
control procedure -applicable under this Regulation may be amended. The Commission may
" determine, after consultation with the country.of destination, and in -accordance with the
* “procedure laid down in Article 18 of Council Directive 75/442/EEC(5’ which of the procedures’
shall apply, that is normal commercial transactions with or without.a system of prior automatic
export licensing as provided for in Article 17(2) of Regulation (EEC) No 259/93, or the
procedure applicable to-Annex III or IV of the same Regulation or the procedure laid down in’
Artlcle 15 of Regulatlon (EEC) No 259/93

Ar_qgle 5

The control procedures estabhshed by this Re;,ulatlon shall be subject to periodic review.by the
Commlssxon and for the first time no later than 31 December 1996, taking into account the
- experience gained. If the results of - the review leads to'the conclusion that this would be
* appropriate, the Commission may, w1thout prejudlce to the prov1s10ns of Artlcle 4 make new
»proposals to the Council. ~
! Agicle 6

This Regulatlon shall enter into foree on the twentleth day followmg that of its pubhcatron in the

0ff1c1al Journal of the Europea.n Communmes e

Thls Regulatlon shall be blndmg in 1ts entlrety and dlrectly applrcable in all Member States

- Dd_ne at Brussels, . . " For the Council
S The President -

B

® " OJNoL 194,257.1975, p. 39.



" ANNEX A -

Countries and territories which have indicated to the Commission that they do not wish to receive
shipments for recovery of certain types of waste listed in Annex II (the "green" list) to Council
Regulation (EEC) No 259/93. The categories of waste listed in Annex II which are covered are
. also given. Shipments to these countries and territories of these categories of waste should be
- carried out under the control procedure applying to waste listed in Annex IV (the "red" list) of -
" Regulation (EEC) No 259/93. '

- ALBANIA: .

ALL types except:

1.-  In Section GA ("Metal and—"metal-alley wastes in metallic, non-dispersible form"):

(a) ' the following ferrous waste and scrap of iron and steel:

GA 040,

~GA 050
GA 060
- GA 070
GA: 080

GA 090
GA 100

GA 110 ex 7302 10

7204 10
7204 21
7204 29
7204 30
7204 41

7204 49

7204 50

Waste and scrap of cast iron

. Waste and scrap of stainless steel

Waste and scrap of other alloy steels -
Waste and scrap of tinned iron or steel

- Turnings, shavings, chips, mlllmg waste, filings, trlmmmgs‘

and stampings, whether or not in bundles
Other ferrous scrap and waste

Remelting scrap ingots

Used iron and steel rails

(b)  the following waste and scrap of non-ferrous metals and their alloys:

GA 120
GA 150
GA 160
GA 170

7404 00
7802 00
7902 00

8002 00

Copper waste and scfap
Lead waste and scrap
Zinc waste and scrap

'Tin waste and scrap

2.. In section GB ("Metal bearmg wastes arising from melting, smeltmg and refmmg of

- metals"):

GB 010 2620 11

GB 020
GB 021
GB 022
GB 023
GB 024
GB 025
GB 030

GB 040 ex 2620 90

Hard zinc spelter

Zinc containing drosses:

- Galvanizing slab zinc top dross (-90% Zn)

- Galvanizing slab zinc bottom dross (>92% Zn)

- Zinc die casting dross (>85% Zn)

- Hot dip galvanizers slab zinc dross (batch) (>92% Zn)

- Zinc skimmings

Aluminium sklmmmgs

Slags from precious metals and copper. processmg for further
refining. :



v

3 In sectlon GC ("Other wastes contammg metals")

GC 060 2618 00 |

Granulated slag arlsmg from the manufacture of iron and
, steel .

' ) 4, ALL types in 'section GE ("Glass waste i'nlnon-dispersible form")

5. In section GG ("Other wastes contammg prmcrpally morgamc constrtuents wh1ch may
-contarn metals and orgamc matenals")

GG 070 3103 20

GG 080 ex 2621 00

_Basrc slag arising from the manufacture of iron or steel

. suitable for phosphate fertiliser and other use
- Slag from copper productron ‘chemically stabilised, having a

high iron content (above-20%) and processed according to -
. industrial specifications (e.g. DIN 4301 and DIN 8201) mamly,

- for constructron and abraswe apphcatrons

6. ALL types in sectron GI ("Paper paperboard and paper product wastes")

7.  In section GJ ("Te_xtrlevwastes").

.~ GJ 020

GJ 021
GJ 022
- GJ-023
‘GJ 030
- GI031
GJ 032
GJ 033

. ANDORRA

5103 .

5103 10

/5103 20
15103 30

5202 -
5202 10
5202 91

5202 99,

BAHAMAS |

BARBADOS:

- B‘ELIZE'"-
2 BENIN
- -BHUTAN

' BOLIVIA

BOTSWANA:

Waste of wool or of fine or coarse animal hair, mcludmg yarn
- 'waste but excluding garnetted stock: :
- noils of wool .or of fine animal hair
- other waste of wool or of fine animal hair
- waste of coarse animal hair . ’
Cotton waste (including yarn waste and garnetted stock)
- yarn waste (meludmg thread waste) ' :
- - - garnetted stock :
- other. o

All types.

Al types.

All types. n

All type's._

| All types, -

: All types.

All typ.es.- :

Al types.

10
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BRAZIL:  ALL types except:

1. In section GA ("Metal and metal-alloy wastes in metallic, non—dispersible form"):

(a) the following ferrous waste and scrap of iron and steel:
GA 040 7204 10  Waste and scrap of cast iron
GA 050 720421  Waste and scrap of stainless steel
GA 060 7204 29  Waste and scrap of other alloy steels -
GA 070 7204 30  Waste and scrap of tinned iron or steel
GA 080 7204 41  Tumnings, shavings, chips, milling waste, filings, tnmmmgs
: and stampings, whether or not in bundles
- GA 090 7204 49 Other ferrous scrap and waste
‘GA 100 7204 50  Remelting scrap ingots
(b) - the following waste and scrap of non-ferrous metals and their alloys:
GA 120 7404 00  Copper waste and scrap
'GA 130 7503 00  Nickel waste and scrap
GA 140 7602 00  Aluminium waste and scrap
GA 150 7802 000  Lead waste and scrap
GA 160 7902 00  Zinc waste and scrap

GA 190 ex 8102 91

GA 200 ex 8103 10

GA 210 8104 20

GA 250 ex 8108 10
GA 280 ex 8111 00
GA 300 ex 8112 20

GA 320 ex 8112 40

Molybdenum waste and scrap
Tantalum waste and scrap
Magnesium waste and scrap
Titanium waste and scrap
Manganese waste and scrap
Chromium waste and scrap
Vanadium waste and scrap.

2. In section GC ("Other wastes containing metals"):

GC 060 2618 00
GC 070 ex 2619 00

Granulated slag ansmg from the manufacture of iron-and steel
. Slag ansmg from the manufacture of iron and steel* ‘

This entry covers the use of such slags as a source of titanium dioxide and vanadium.

BURKINA FASO: "All types.
- CAPE VERDE All types.
CHAD: All types.
CHILE: All typeé.

11



1.

' -In sectlon GJ ("Textlle wastes“)

- CHINA:

In section GA ("Metal and metal¥alloy wastes in metallic, non-dispersible form"): - -

- (a) The follo“‘zing"was_te,and scrap of non-ferrous metals and their alloy_s:

GA 390 ex 2844 30" Thorium waste and scrap
GA 420 ex 2805 30 Rare earths waste and scrap

In sectton GC ("Other wastes contammg metals")

GC 050 - 'Spent catalysts A
. GC.051 : , - - fluid catalytrc cracking (FCC) catalysts
GC 052 - = ,- precnous metal bearing catalysts »
GC 053 . - - transition metal- catalysts (e.g: chromium, cobalt copper,
e iron, nlckel manganese molybdenum tungsten vanadlum
v : zinc) :
-GC 060 261800 - Granulated slag arlsmg from the manufacture of iron and steel
GC 070 ex 2619 00, Slag arising from the manufacture of iron and steel *
* This entry covers the use 'of such slags asa sourCe of titanium' dio:rid’e and vanadium..

‘ALL types of waste in section GD ("Wastes from mmmg operatlons these wastes to be i in

non-dnspersnble form")

s ALL types of waste in section GG ("Other wastes contalmng pnnclpally morgamc ',
- constltuents whlch may contam metals and orgamc matenals") :

"

GJ 120 6309 00 S Wom clothmg and other worn textlle artlcles |

' GJ 130 ex 6310 . . Used rags, scrap twine, cordage rope and cables and worn
S “ 7.7 out articles of twme -cordage, rope or cables of textile
: o . matenals - :
"GJ 131 ex 6310 10 , - sorted

 GI2ex 631090 - other

~In.'secti0n 'GM (_--W’astes arlsing frorn the agroffood lindust;ie_s'n):. S

GM llO ex 0511 9] Fxsh waste

ALL types in sectlon GO ("Other wastes contammg pr1nc1pally orgamc constltuents Wthh
: may contam metals and morganlc matenals“) A :

12



. COLOMBIA:

1.~ In section GA ("Metal and metal-alloy wastes in metallic, non-dispersible forrh_“):

(a) the following waste and scrap of non-ferrous metals and their alloys:

GA 120 7404 00
GA 130 7503 00
- GA 140 7602 00
GA 150 7802 00
GA 160 7902 00
- GA 170 8002 00

GA 180 ex 8101 91

GA 190 ex 8102 91

GA 200 ex 8103 10

. GA 210 8104 20
GA 220 ex 8105 10

GA 230 ex 8106 00

GA 240 ex 8107 10

GA 250 ex 8108 10

GA 260 ex 8109 10

GA 270 ex 8110 00

GA 280 ex 8111 00

"GA 290 ex 8112 11

GA 300 ex 8112 20

GA 310 ex 8112 30

GA 320 ex 8112 40

ex 8112 91
"GA 330
GA 340
GA 350
GA 360
GA 370
GA 380

~ GA 390 ex 2844 30
GA 400 ex 2804 90

. "GA 410 ex 2804 50
" GA 420 ex 2805 30

Copper waste and scrap
Nickel waste and scrap
Aluminium waste and scrap
Lead waste and scrap

Zinc waste and scrap

Tin waste and scrap
Tungsten waste and scrap
Molybdenum waste ‘and scrap
Tantalum waste and scrap
Magnesium waste and scrap
Cobalt waste and scrap
Bismuth waste and scrap
Cadmium waste and scrap
Titanium waste and scrap
Zirconium waste and scrap
Antimony waste and scrap
Manganese waste and scrap
Beryllium waste and scrap
Chromium waste and scrap
Germanium waste and scrap
Vanadium waste and scrap
Wastes and scrap of:

- Hafnium ‘
Indium

Niobium

- Rhenium

- Gallium

" . Thallium

Thorium waste and scrap
Selenium waste and scrap -
Tellurium waste and scrap
Rare earths waste and scrap.

2. .In section GB ("Metal bearing wastes arising from melting, smeltmg and reﬁmng of

metals")

GB 040 ex 2620 90

»

Slags from precnous metals and copper processmg for further
refining.

13



In section GC.("Other wastes containing metals"):
GC 070 ex 2619 00  Slag arising from the manufacture of iron. and steel*

. T-his entry-' covers the use of such slags asa soufce of titanium dioxide and vanadium

‘In section GD ("Waste from mmmg operatlons these wastes to: be m non-dnspersnble
: form") : N , ‘ v

9

'GD‘040 ex 2529 30 Leucnte nephelme and nephelme syemte waste
GD 050 ex 2529 10 - ‘Feldspar waste
GD 060.ex 252921 - Fluospar waste

ex 2529 -22' L s

In section GG ("Other wastes contammg pnncxpally morgamc constltuents Wthl’l may .
~ contain metals and orgamc materials"): =

GG 030 ex 2621 - ~ Bottom, ash and scag tap from-coal fired power plants

- GG 040 ex 2621. " Coal fired power plants fly ash.
. GG 060 ex 2803 - Spent activated carbon ,
GG 070310320 - Basic slag arising from the manufacture -of iron or steel
N suitable for phosphate fertiliser and other use :
GG 080 ex 2621 00 . Slag from copper productlon chemically stabilized, havmg a

high iron content (above 20%) and processed according to
industrial specifications (e.g. DIN 4301-and DIN 8201 ) mamly
4 . for construction and abrasive appllcatlons ' '
GG 100 " Limestone from the productton of calcium cyanamlde (having
i S ' a pH less than 9) S

. In sectlon GH ("Solid plasttc wastes")

*GH 013 ex 3"915’307 Waste, parmgs "and scrap of plastlcs of polymers vmyl
R chloride .~ .

-GH 015 ex 391590 - Waste parings and scrap of plastlcs of resms or condensatton
o o productseg ' : : :

- urea formaldehyde resins.
-~ phenol formaldehyde resins
- 'melamme formaldehyde resms -
L Fpoxy resins C '
= ‘Alkyd resins -
"v-__",Polyamldes o

14



- In section GJ ("Textile wastes"):

GJ 050 ex 5302.90 Tow and waste (including yarn waste and garnetted stock) of ~
: true hemp (Cannabis sativa L.) »

In section GK ("Rubber wastes"):

- GK 020 401220 - Used pneumatic tyres :
GK 030 ex 4017 00...© . Waste and scrap of hard rubber (e.g. “ebonite)

“In section GO ("Other wastes containing pnnc1pally ‘organic constituents, which may
contam metals and inorganic matenals") .

GO 040' S . . Waste photographic film base and waste photographic film not
containing silver

A.“. types.

GO 050 . .Single use cameras without batteries

COMQliO_,S: " All types.
‘COSTA RICA: Al types
DOMINICA: All types. -
DJIBOUTI:. All types. -
EGYPT: | Al types.
FIT. Al fypes.
GAMBIA:- All types.
GHANA: All types.
GUYANA: All types.
K_IRIBAT? All types.:
KUWAIT: ' All t-ype's.
LEBANON: | A_ll types.
‘MALAWI: | _A-" types.
MALDIVES: - All t}pes.»
MOLDOVA: |

15



el MOZAMBIQUE ‘:-:_‘All‘;t‘j(pes;'__’.‘

| f','.fr-'_'__'NICARAGUA ’~All types:'f.-_,

O MYANMAR: - Alltgpes .

B ""‘TPAKISTAN

“fIn sectron GK ("Rubbee wastes")':." |

GK 020 4012 20 Usedl pneumatlc tyres

.-In sectlon GM ("Waste "“1".5'“g fme “ctgm-food mdustnes ") i i. .
GM 070 ex 2307 H | Wme lees o

».In sectlon GN (“Waste ansmg from tanmng and fellmongery operatrons and leather use )

L "GN 010 ex 0502 00 .N Waste of -pigs’, hogs or boars bnstles and harr or of badg.,er

":‘Y”PAPUA NEW GUINEA All types

haxr and other brushmakmg ha1r U

_PARAGUAY ALL typeSLcep_ RN ";, . R et

'2§:

- "‘..'-PERU Al types o

. In sectton GJ ("Textlle wastes“)

"In sectron GL ("Untreated cork and wood wastes“)

. 4 All types 1n sectron GI ("Paper paperboard and paper product wastes")

) _T‘GJ 012500390 . Other silk waste SRS -
R € | 031 55202 10 Yam waste (mcIudmg thread waste) of cotton waste
I ,GJ 032 5202 91 o Garnetted stock of cotton waste PR fos

Sl :GL 020 4501 90 | Cork waste crushed granulated or ground corkx



REPUBLIC OF KOREA:
1. ‘In sectlon GA ("Metal and metal-alldy waste in metallic non- dlsperstble form Yo .
The following waste and‘s’crap of non—ferrous metals and their aIIOys:
GA 120 '74_0'4 0 Copper waste and .sorap. ' |
20 All types in section GH ("Solid plastic wastes"). B
3. In section GK (“l(ubber wa’stes"):. |
: GK 010 4004 00 - Waste parings and scrap of rubber (other than hard rubber). a
s and granules obtained therefrom. - S
- SO TOME E PRINCIPE: ALL types except: .

~ Ins sectlon GJ ("Textlle wastes")

GJ 111 “5505 10 '+ Waste (including noils, yarn waste and gametted stock) of
) synthetic fibres _ :
GJ 120 6309 00- ~ Worn clothing and other worn textile articles
GJ 130 ex 6310~ - Used rags, scrap twine, cordage, rope and cables and worn out
L " articles of twine, cordage rope or cables of textlle matenals

GJ 131 ex 6310 10 - sorted ~
GJ 132 ex 631091 .. - other.

SAUDI ARABIA: All types.

SENEGAL: Al types.

SEYCHELLES: Al types. .

“SINGAPORE: Al types except:

1. In section GA ("Metal and metal-alloy wastes’in metallilc, non-dispersible form"):
(a) the following waste and scrap of precious metals and their alloys:
" -GA010ex 711210 - of gold
GA 020 ex 711220 - of platinum (the expression 'platinum' includes platmum

: _ : - iridium, osmium, palladium, rhodium and rutherrum)
GA 030 ex 711290 - of other prec1ous metals eg. s1lver
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NB Mercury is specrﬁcally excluded as a contammant of these metals or- the1r alloys
7 or amalgams - : R

‘ (b) | -‘the followmg ferrous waste and scrap of 1ron or- steel
E GA 040 7204 10 waste and scrap of cast iron’
-‘ GA 050 7204 21 " -waste and scrap of stamless steel .
GA 060 7204 29 - waste and scrap of other alloy steels S

(c) : ﬁthe followm;_, waste and scrap of non ferrous metals and thelr alloys

. GA 120

7404 00‘~ | Copper waste and scrap ~
- .GA'130 - 7503 00 _Nickel waste and scrap °
GA 140 760200 Aluminium waste and scrap

GA 150° ex. 7802 00 Lead waste and- scrap
- GA 170 - 8002 00 Tin waste and scrap .
_ ;,GA 190-ex 8102 91 - Molybdenum waste. and scrap
" GA 250 ex 8108 10 - Titaniumn waste and scrap -
GA 260 ex 8109 10 Z1rcon1um waste and scrap. .~
" GA 280 ex 8111 00 Manganese waste and scrap T
‘GA 300 ex 8112 20" Chromium waste and. scrap . P
" GA 320 ex 8112 40 Varadium waste-and scrap . .
h ‘GA 350 ex 8112 91 Waste and“scrap of N1ob1um

R 2 ) 'In sectlon GC ("Other wastes contammg metals")

Granulated slag arising from the manufacture of iron and_ s_teel
Slag ansmg from the manufacture of iron’ and steel* O

S ‘}GC 060 - 2618.00.
. GC 070 ex 2619 00

Thrs entry covers the use of such slags asa source of tltamum d1 ox1de and vanadlum

o 3. In sectron GD ("Waste from mmmg Operatlons these wastes to be in non-dlspersrble
| ‘_ - 'GD 020 ex 2514 00 Slate waste, whether or not roughly tnmmed or merely cut by
' ' sawmg or otherw1se IR : _

v

L sr LUCIA

Alltgpes:
STVINCENTAND_J,_» L
' THE GRENADINES: - Alltypes.. -
WESTERN SAMOAﬁ Allypes.

s



TAIWAN:

In section GA ("Metal and met:al-dllo:y wastes in metallic, non-dispersible form")':A

~GA 090 7204 49 - Other ferrous scrap and wéste. 3
| TANZANIA: - - All types. |
TUVALU: - .~ Alltypes.
UGANDA: . '_ All tybé;s: ‘
%
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. ANNEXB

Countrles and temtones whrch have not responded to the Commlssrons commumcatlons on

" shipments for recovery of ‘cértain types of  waste’ listed in ‘Annex II (the green" list) to . - -
~ Council Regulatron (EEC) No 259/93.- The categorles of waste listed in Annex IT which are
- covered are also given. Shipmentsto. these countries and terntorles of these categories of waste .. - :
S ’should be carried out under the control procedure applymg to waste 11sted in Annex IV (the “red" '
o -.'llst) of Regulatton (EEC) No 259/93 S : o S

i _fAFGHANISTAN o ,"Afl'l‘ '-;Y-p‘e_’;' R

7 __?"‘._ALGERIA B ’;A'u types -

| ANGOLA: --All types_._;i'--" o

I T_}-?f_'ARMENIA o ',f._"fAu types‘_-f?. N

2 ;."_{;AZERBAIJAN ';V_':...f"_.i-‘,All types -
S BAHRAIN S Al types

-‘BANGLADESHﬁ G Alltypes .

g "':;\‘A'"itBURUNDI " Alltypes

' ‘._-‘CAMEROON All types.

" CENTRAL AFRICAN

VA ,REPUBLIC e All types _

R ',,.CONGO

e _"DOMINICAN REPUBLIC All types;"

‘:'7-'?'-'COTE d'IVOIRE .-i.;;xnr.:ypes T

Alltypes

ECUADOR i"An types S

'_’EI SALVADOR Alltypes P



 EQUITORIAL GUINEA:

| ERITREA:
_.IETHIOPIA:'}
”GABQNQ’ |

: ‘GRENADA:
A'QUATEI\};{ALA:_

. GUINEA: -

: GU‘INEA-_BISSAiL
HAITL

' HONDURAS: .
KAZAKHSTAN:
'KE.NYAV |
'KYRGQSTAN:

LAOé: -

LE_-S_OT-H‘O':

: 'MALI:
MAURITANIA:
V'MOROCCO_:»
_NAMIBIA:-

NIGERIA:
oman:

| PAKISTAN:

All t.ypesf. |
"~ All types
Al types-
All types ‘
All ty.p_e.s'

Al types

All types

:‘All‘types .
Al'l/types
All tsfp._es :
All types.
All ty‘peé.

All types

All typés

. All fypes

All types

" All types’
Afl types
| All tyi)'es |
All Q,pes ‘
All tyhes |

Al types

All types
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i Y’RWANDA Ql’: _’Alﬁlf.tybé_si

 QATAR: A s

RUSSIAN FEDERATION All'ty_pe_‘s'; P PRI

st CHRISTOPHER

A SOLOMON ISLANDS All types: E

CENEVIST : _;.All types

o SUDAN All types ‘, |

S ".:SYRIA Al typesi-'.t:‘

ﬂ ’;-'V”TAJIKISTAN : ‘:' -:vAll types}._ | | |
:':'TONGA All types' s B . ", /
',V"TUNISIA B Y All types _x_cgp_ I "
5 I In sectlon GA ("Metal and metal-alloy wastes m nletallrc non drspersrble form ): .

‘(a)‘:'.;:the followmg ferrous waste and scrap of—lron or .steell T |

[ 'GA 110 ex 7302 10 :"-. ~used '1ron'=-:and steel rarls P .

- (b) ; the followmg waste and scrap of non-ferrous metals and thelr alloys
_ 'k _,GA 120 7404 00 Copper waste and scrap

. -GA 160 7902 00 Zinc waste and scrap.
C GA 170 8002 00 Tm waste and scrap R

2 In sectlon GC (“other wastes contammg metals")

| GC 030 ex 8908 00 ,_.Vessels and other ﬂoatlng, structures for breakmg, up propcrly -

- S - gemptred of.-any" cargo and- other faterials | ‘arising from the - o

. "_operat1on of the vessel wh1ch may have been classrt' ed as a
L dangerous substance or waste S - ‘

3 B ALL types in sectron GH ("Sohd plast1c wastes")

4. - :'ALL types in sectlon GI (“Paper paperboard and paper product wastes")



'~ In section GJ ("Textiles wastes"): .

GJ 010 5003 : Silk waste (including cocoons unsultable for reehng, yam
‘ ‘ _. waste and garnetted stock)
GJ 011 . 5003 10 - not carded or combed
GJ 012 5003 90 ~ - other’ ) -
GJ 020 . 5103 " Waste of wool or of fine or coarse animal hair mcludmg yam
o o waste but excluding garnetted stock
GJ 021 5103 10 - - noils of wool or fine animal hair :
GJ 022 - 510320 - - other waste of wool or of fine animal hair
GJ 023 510330 - waste of coarse animal hair C
GJ 030 - 5202 - - Cotton waste (including yarn waste and gametted stock)
GJ 031 520210 - yarn waste (including thread waste) :
GJ 032 520291 - - garmnetted stock -
GJ 033 - 5202 99 - other : o
GJ 060 ex 5303 90 = = Tow and waste (mcludmg yam waste and garnetted stock) of
C ~ jute and other textile based fibres excluding flax, true hemp
SRR . and ramie) ‘
GJ 070 ex 5304 90 . - Tow and waste (mcludmg yarn waste and gametted stock) of
: D . sisal and other textile based fibres of the genus Agave
- -GJ 112 . 5505 20 .- Waste (including noils, yarn waste and garnetted stock) of
- . artificial fibres
-Gy 120 6309 00 . Worn clothing and other worn textxle articles
~ GJ 130 ex 6310 " Used rags, scrap twine, cordage, rope and cables and worn out
S ~ articles of twine, cordage, rope or cables of textile matenals
GJ 131 ex 6310 10 - sorted '

~ GI132ex 631090 . - other
_ALL types in sect\ion( GK ("Rubber wfastés").
In section GM,‘("Wastesafi_eing from agro—food -indudtries"):
; GM 080 ex 2308 - Dried and sterilized vegetabie waste, residues and byproddcts
. whether or not in the form of pellets, of a kind used in ammal

feedmg, not elsewhere specified or mcluded

In section GN ("Wastes arising from tanmng and fellmongery operations and léather use"):

- GNO0l0ex 050200 . Waste of plg,q hogs' or boars' bristles and hair. or of badg,el
. | ) hair and other brushmaking hair \
GN 020 ex 0503 00 ‘Horsehair waste, whether or not put- up ‘as.a layer with or
' ' ' ‘without supporting material v
“GN 040 ex 4110 00 " Parings and other waste of leather or of composition Ieather

" not suitable for the manufacture of leather articles, excluding
leather sludges
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- TURKMENISTAN:

- UZBEKISTAN: "

- VANUATU:.

" VATICAN CITY:

'VENEZUELA: - ..

ZIMBABWE:

Alltypes -
Al
Al
7 Allgpes

Alltypes
- Al
‘.All types -
- Alltypes
Al
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